
 

 

 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 22nd July, 2021 
Time: 3.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee - 29 April 
2021 
 
 

 3 - 8 

5.   Middlesbrough Council Long-Term Financial Sustainability 
 
 

 9 - 64 

6.   Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Annual 
Counter Fraud Report 
 
 

 65 - 94 

7.   2020-21 EY Planning Report 
 

a) Appendix A – Middlesbrough Council Audit Planning 
Report – Year Ended 31 March 2021 

 
b) Appendix B – Teesside Pension Fund Audit Planning 

Report – Year Ended 31 March 2021 
 
 

 95 - 174 

8.   Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

a) Appendix A – Middlesbrough Council - Draft Summary 

 175 - 366 

Page 1



 

of Accounts 2020/21 
b) Appendix B – Middlesbrough Council - Draft Statement 

of Accounts 2020/21 
 
 

9.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
 

 367 - 394 

10.   Lessons Learnt - Best Value Inspection of Liverpool City 
Council 
 
 

 395 - 406 

11.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 14 July 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors B Hubbard (Chair), J Platt (Vice-Chair), T Higgins, J Hobson, T Mawston, 
D Rooney and C Wright 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee 29 April 2021 
 

 
 

CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee was held on Thursday 29 April 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors , B Hubbard (Vice-Chair), B Cooper, T Higgins, J Hobson, T Mawston 
and D Rooney 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

C Hobson, Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, M Brearley, N Finnegan, P Jeffrey, S Lightwing, C Lunn, M Rutter, 

P Stephens, J Weston, A Wilson and I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor C Wright 

 
20/56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor Cooper Non pecuniary Agenda Item 6 - Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Higgins Non pecuniary Agenda Item 6 – Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor C Hobson Non pecuniary Agenda Item 6 - Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Hubbard Non pecuniary Agenda Item 6 - Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Rooney Non pecuniary Agenda Item 6 - Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

 

 
20/57 

 
MINUTES - CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 4 MARCH 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee meeting held on 4 March 2021 
were submitted and approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute No 20/60 paragraph 3, final sentence added: 
 
The Auditor clarified that the £0.6 million lease costs related to Middlesbrough Council and not 
the Teesside Pension Fund.  
 
NOTED 
 
 

20/58 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO 5 - ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 ORDERED that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 5, the Committee agreed to 
vary the order of business to deal with the items in the following order: Agenda Item 5, 
Agenda Item 4, Agenda Item 6, Agenda Item 7 and Agenda Item 8. 
 

20/59 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER (SIRO) 
 

 The Annual Report of the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) was presented by the Head 
of Strategy, Information and Governance for Members to note the position in respect of 
information risk set out in the report, and propose any further steps that might be taken to 
promote good practice in information governance within 

Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee 22 July 2021 
 

 
 

CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee was held on Thursday 22 July 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors ,  
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors B Hubbard, J Platt, T Higgins, J Hobson, T Mawston, D Rooney and 
C Wright 

 
21/1 INQUORATE MEETING 

 
 A formal notice had been issued to all concerned of a meeting of the Corporate Affairs and 

Audit Committee to be held on 22 July 2021. 
 
The Council’s Constitution (Part 3, paragraph 16) states that the quorum at a meeting of a 
committee or sub-committee will be the greater of 3 or one quarter of the whole of the 
membership. If at the start of the meeting there is not a quorum present, then if after a period 
of five minutes there is still not a quorum, the meeting will be abandoned.  
 
The meeting of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee was abandoned. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


